
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
SPECIAL EXECUTIVE MEETING

Date: Tuesday, 15 November 2016

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

3. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.

4. EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 AND 
MTFS 2018/19 AND 2019/20  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance 
Officer.

1 - 40

5. INCREASING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY ACROSS THE BOROUGH  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Communities and 
Partnerships.

41 - 62

Public Document Pack



Executive - Tuesday, 15 November 2016

6. BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 PERIOD 6 (APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2016)  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

63 - 76

7. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of:-

(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or

(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

8. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively.

PART II

9. INCREASING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY ACROSS THE BOROUGH  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Communities and 
Partnerships.

77 - 426

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE
Leader of the Council

Membership of the Committee

Councillors S.B. Anstee (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans, M. Hyman, J. Lamb, P. Myers, 
J.R. Reilly and A. Williams (Vice-Chairman)

Further Information



Executive - Tuesday, 15 November 2016

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Monday 7th November 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 15 November 2016
Report for: Decision
Report of: Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance 

Officer
Report Title

Executive’s Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 2017/18 & MTFS 2018/19-2019/20

Summary 

This report sets out the Executive’s 3 year budget strategy proposals and detailed 
draft revenue budget proposals for 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2018/19-2019/20.

The key summary of figures for the revenue budget, based on current estimates:

 The overall effect on 2017/18 is that the net budget will decrease by £4.2 million 
or 2.9%, from £147.32 million to £143.1 million.

 The total budget gap for the three years is currently estimated at £42.09 million 
comprising:

o £26.23 million of additional cost pressures 
o £15.86 million of reductions to funding 

This report represents a draft set of proposals which, in line with our three year 
strategy, will contribute towards closing this funding gap. These proposals will now 
form the basis of consultation with members of staff and the general public and are 
therefore subject to change; the draft proposals are also subject to review by the 
Scrutiny Committee. 

It should be noted that if all the proposals in this report were implemented there 
currently still remains a gap of:

2017/18 £2.02 million
2018/19 £9.15 million
2019/20 £4.83 million

Final decisions will be taken by the Executive after taking into consideration further 
proposals to address the gap, all relevant matters and feedback, at which time a 
proposed budget will be put to full Council for approval on 22nd February 2017.

Agenda 
Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that the Executive:

a) Approve the 2017/18 to 2019/20 proposed budget strategy, draft revenue 
budget and MTFS including the income and savings proposals for the purposes 
of consultation only and that these proposals will also be referred to the 
Scrutiny Committee for their consideration.

b) Notes the proposal to increase Council Tax by 1.99% for the three years 
2017/18 to 2019/20 and the proposal to levy the permitted 2% precept over the 
same period, which is only permitted to be allocated to adult social care.

c) Notes the budget gap for the years 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20

d) Notes that the draft proposals are subject to various consultation exercises and 
impact assessments, movements in core funding, specific grants, costing and 
robustness assessments.

e) Agrees that the decision is to be deemed urgent for the reasons set out in the 
report, and thus not subject to call-in.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Cllr Patrick Myers Nikki Bishop
Extension:                           4238

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money.
The proposed draft budget for 2017/18 supports 
all key priorities and policies.

Financial The report sets out the proposed draft budget for 
2017/18, allocating available resource across 
service objective heads as detailed in the report.

Legal Implications: It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set 
and approve a balanced, robust budget and 
Council Tax level.
Budget proposals take account of various 
legislative changes as they affect Council 
services.
The Council has begun and will continue to 
comply with the statutory processes associated 
with the effect of the proposed budget on staffing 
levels. 

Equality/Diversity Implications Equality impact assessments to be carried out 
supporting the budget proposals as appropriate.

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report.
Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets

Human Resources – statutory processes have 
begun and any impact on staffing will be subject to 

Page 2



3

consultation.
Risk Management Implications An impact assessment of each budget proposal is 

in the process of being finalised.
Health and Wellbeing Implications Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the 

budget proposals to be carried out.
Health and Safety Implications An impact assessment of each budget proposal to 

be carried out.

Other Options

The Executive is recommending an overall increase to the level of council tax of 
3.99% in 2017/18 comprising the increase of 2% for the social care ‘precept’ to be 
earmarked for adult social care expenditure and 1.99% general increase.

An alternative option is not to increase council tax but there would be insufficient 
funding 
[...]
 (15) Savings are from re-procurement of cameras, 
reduced maintenance costs and staff relocation 
through collaboration with Salford.

EGEI Street lighting LED roll out – 
energy saving

Efficiency (100) 0 0 Use of a Central Management System to control 
LED lighting (dimming and trimming).  The roll out 
is scheduled between April 2016 and September 
2017 and the total full year saving already 
included in the MTFP is £1.150m before financing 
costs (estimated at £500k). 

F Finance – 
Exchequer 
Services

Business 
scanning

Efficiency (100) (28) 0 Business efficiency savings from enhanced use of 
scanning technology.

F Finance – 
Exchequer 
Services

On-line 
integrated 
Council Tax 
forms

Efficiency (42) 0 0 Business efficiency savings from improved use of 
on-line technology in the administration of Council 
Tax.

(252) (38) (15)

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive 
Date: 15 November 2016
Report for: Decision
Report of: Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships

Report Title:

 Increasing Physical Activity across the Borough 

Summary:

Following on from an extensive review of leisure provision, current and anticipated 
areas of demand and commercial opportunity within the leisure market this report sets 
out the case for investing capital to improve and modernise the Council’s leisure 
centres. Investment is predicated on increasing usage of leisure centres with some 
consolidation of facilities in order to generate income sufficient to meet the capital 
costs over a reasonable period of time.

It is set within the context of ever increasing cost pressures on the health and social 
care system and the absolute imperative to secure improved health and wellbeing 
outcomes through a strategy of increasing everyone’s level of physical activity.

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



2

Recommendation(s):

That the Executive;

1) Adopt the Physical Activity Vision;

2) Note and approve, in principle and subject to further consultation where 
required, the recommendations of the Commercial Prospectus.

3) Approve the principle of the Council making a capital investment of £24.39m 
identified as necessary in the Commercial Prospectus for all three phases/lots 
of works and subject to the need for further Executive approval, of any 
investment, once detailed business cases are produced demonstrating 
sufficient income growth to fund the capital costs;

4) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and the Corporate Director, 
Resources to procure project management support and develop detailed 
schemes for the first two phases and release £250,000 to fund this 
development work;

5) Approve consultation on proposals for the closure of George H Carnall Leisure 
Centre and the consolidation of leisure services in that area at an improved 
Urmston Leisure Centre;

6) Note the proposals for the consolidation of golf facilities in the Flixton area and 
delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Resources to enter into 
negotiations with existing providers to bring forward a detailed proposal in this 
regard; 

7) Approve the appointment of Trafford Leisure Community Interest Company 
Limited as the operator of leisure services at the Council’s leisure facilities and 
delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Resources  in  consultation with 
the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to negotiate the terms of and 
enter into a new operating agreement to support the delivery the Physical 
Activity Vision;

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Paul Helsby
Extension: 07739 856664

Background Papers: 2016 Mapping Summary; 

Page 42



3

1 Background

1.1 In October 2015 Trafford Leisure Trust ceased its operation of Council 
owned leisure facilities having served notice of its intentions in that regard 
earlier in that year. 

1.2 In order to ensure the continued operation of sports and leisure services from 
Council owned centres the Council established a company and appointed a 
board of directors to oversee the company and maintain services.

1.3 The company, Trafford Leisure Community Interest Company Limited 
(“Trafford Leisure”), commenced trading on 1st October 2015 and has been 
operating now for over a year. It has been established as a Teckal company 
which, because of its special relationship with the Council confers certain 
advantages, particularly in relation to exemptions from the need to follow EU 
Procurement Regulations. 

1.4 The company has now been trading for over a year and is financially 
independent.

1.5 In order to plan effectively for a sustainable leisure strategy for the Borough 
the Council appointed consultants with leisure sector expertise to undertake a 
thorough review of all indoor and outdoor leisure provision across the 
Borough, following demand mapping criteria set nationally by Sport England. 
This enabled them to assess the effectiveness of current provision against the 
level of demand. It was recognised that considerable investment would be 
required to modernise and improve the existing facilities and they have 
therefore carried out a detailed assessment of the commercial viability of 
investing in a programme of rationalisation and modernisation of Council 
owned leisure centres. 

1.6 In parallel to this the Council has, together with local partners, developed a 
Physical Activity Vision (“Vision”) aimed at providing a basis for improving 
health and wellbeing outcomes for Trafford residents through a strategy of 
increasing levels of physical activity.

1.7 There are three key outputs resulting from these activities;

 A Physical Activity Vision (the Vision)
 A Commercial Prospectus
 A Playing Pitch Strategy

1.8 These proposals have three key aims; 

 Reducing ill health;
 Increased take up of leisure facilities in all localities reflecting that these 

facilities are clearly adding to the ‘sense of place’ in Trafford’s 
localities;
[...]
all development areas in the facilities;

Page 46



7

3.1.1 The output of this work was a Commercial Prospectus (attached as an 
Appendix to Part B of this report), which identifies a level of investment which 
would be required to modernise the leisure centres in the preferred facilities 
portfolio and to build a new facility in Altrincham and, establishes that this 
could be repaid through income growth over a reasonable period of time. The 
preferred facilities portfolio would be achieved through the rationalisation of 
the facilities required in Urmston. These proposals would be subject to 
consultation and if approved, would involve the closure of George H Carnall 
Leisure Centre, following investment in Urmston Leisure Centre. Consultation, 
including consultation with ward members on future plans for the site would 
enable the council to shape and bring forward plans for the site in the event 
that the leisure activities are relocated and consolidated as proposed

3.2 It has also been identified that there is an over-supply of golf facilities in the 
Flixton area with an independently run nine-hole golf course adjacent to the 
Council owned golf course at William Wroe. It is therefore recommended that 
these need to be consolidated. 

3.3 The overall investment cost totals £24.39m (of which the new centre at 
Altrincham accounts for £10m). 

3.4 A technical appraisal, undertaken by the Council in 2014 (detailed in the 
following table) emphasised the need to address a programme of prioritised 
maintenance works to leisure centres costing £10.36m over an eight-year 
period. If the Council adopts the proposals contained in the Commercial 
Prospectus and approves in principle the investment of £24.39m this will 
avoid the need to undertake the £10.36m of capital maintenance works 
previously identified. 
        
           PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

3.5
The 
Commercial Prospectus establishes that, on the basis of this proposed 

investment and some ra
[...]
ce the master 
planning for Stretford is complete. Development of Partington Leisure Centre 
will only be fully viable with the significant housing developments in place 
within that locality. This will provide the increased uptake and income growth 
needed to repay the investment.

The following table depicts the phased costs of capital investment and 
repayment costs if prudential borrowing is required;

Page 48



9

Centre

Total Capital 
Cost

£000

Borrowing 
Repayment 

Cost *
 £000

Phase 1
Urmston 2,113 95

Sale
4,431 199

Sub Total 6,544 294

Phase 2

Altrincham 10,000 450

Sub Total 10,000 450

Phase 3

Stretford 6,479 291

Partington 1,365 61

Sub Total 7,844 352

Grand Total 24,388 1,096

* If fully funded through prudential borrowing – maximum borrowing cost

3.10 Approval is requested in relation to the principle of the Council making a 
capital investment of £24,39m for all three phases. In order to develop phases 
1 and 2, the immediate release of £250,000, to be met from within the capital 
programme, is requested to procure project management support and prepare 
detailed schemes and progress through planning stages. Further Executive 
approval will be sought for any investment once detailed business cases are 
produced demonstrating sufficient income growth to fund the capital costs.

   
4  The Playing Pitch Strategy

4.1 The Vision sets out a clear mission to reduce inactivity across the borough by 
improving access to a broad range of sport and leisure facilities. Reducing 
physical inactivity and improving health outcomes is dependent on maximising 
the use of all Trafford’s assets. The Strategy is being developed by 
independent industry specialists Knight, Kavanagh and Page (KKP).

4.2 Parks and open spaces contribute greatly, as do the 175 clubs and 
associations that operate in Trafford and provide a rich infrastructure of 
sport and leisure opportunities for Trafford residents. The Strategy will 
ensure that the space available is used in the most effective way to maximise 
uptake and accessibility. The Strategy will identify priorities for outdoor 
facilities in each locality. It involves consultation with all the major sports’ 
governing bodies and technical assessments of the quality and suitability of 
each facility. The approach being taken strictly adheres to the methodology 
set out by Sport England.

Page 49



10

5.2 With this Strategy in place the Council will be able to consider requests for 
increased security of tenure for these clubs and associations according to 
their strategic importance. 

5.3 With increased tenure, typically 25 years, clubs and associations will be better 
able to secure grant funding to invest in facilities in order to further broaden 
access and increase usage. This will have a greater impact on reducing 
inactivity and social isolation, which should be a requirement of the Council in 
agreeing to an extended security of tenure. 

5.4 This Strategy is expected to be completed early in 2017 and will be the 
subject of a further report to Executive.

6 Recommendations

That the Executive;

1) Adopt the Physical Activity Vision;

2) Note and approve, in principle and subject to further consultation where 
required, the recommendations of the Commercial Prospectus.

3) Approve the principle of the Council making a capital investment of 
£24.39m identified as necessary in the Commercial Prospectus for all 
three phases of works and subject to the need for further Executive 
approval, of any investment, once detailed business cases are 
produced demonstrating sufficient income growth to fund the capital 
costs;

4) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and the Corporate 
Director, Resources to procure project management support and 
develop detailed schemes for the first two phases and release 
£250,000 to fund this development work;

5) Approve consultation on proposals for the closure of George H Carnall 
Leisure Centre and the consolidation of leisure services in that area at 
an improved Urmston Leisure Centre;

6) Note the proposals for the consolidation of golf facilities in the Flixton 
area and delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Resources to 
enter into negotiations with existing providers to bring forward a 
detailed proposal in this regard;

7) Approve the appointment of Trafford Leisure Community Interest 
Company Limited as the operator of leisure services at the Council’s 
leisure facilities and delegate authority to the Corporate Director, 
Resources  in consultation with the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services to negotiate the terms of and enter into a new operating 
agreement to support the delivery the Physical Activity Vision;

Page 50



11

Financial Impact: Estimated capital investment in the Council’s 
leisure centres of £24.4m to be financed from a 
combination of capital receipts, external grants 
and borrowing. It is intended that any associated 
borrowing costs will be recovered from Trafford 
Leisure CIC Ltd and where appropriate also 
provide an additional income stream to support 
the future revenue budget. 

More specific proposal for new borrowing will 
require approval by Council and details will be 
reported in February 2017 as part of the Capital 
Investment Proposals 2017/20.

Initial development costs of £250k to be financed 
from savings in the current capital programme.

Legal Impact: The immediate steps which will be required to be 
taken as a consequence of the approval of these 
recommendations are those related to the 
negotiation and finalisation of a new operating 
agreement to be entered into between the Council 
and Trafford Leisure. Further approval will be 
required before any other actions, which are 
approved in principle consequent upon the 
Commercial Prospectus, are taken.

Human Resources Impact: With investment and growth in leisure centre 
usage, there is potential to create a greater 
number of local jobs and apprenticeships. 

Asset Manageme
[...]
ation plans 

that flow from each pledge

 The development of the data sets that track achievement of the outcomes

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive  
Date: 15 November 2016
Report for: Discussion
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer

Report Title:

Budget Monitoring 2016/17 – Period 6 (April to September 2016).

Summary:

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2016/17 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that:
a) the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 

detailed in paragraph 19.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2016/17.

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report 
Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report 
Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report 
Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets

Not applicable

Risk Management Implications Not applicable

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



2

Other Options

Not Applicable

Consultation

Not Applicable

Reasons for Recommendation

Not Applicable

Finance Officer Clearance NB………………
Legal Officer Clearance ………… …JLF…

CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE:  

Page 64



3

REVENUE BUDGET

Budget Monitoring - Financial Results

1. The approved budget agreed at the 17 February 2016 Council meeting is 
£147.32m. In determining the budget an overall gap of £22.
[...]
n progressing 
schemes as soon as possible. Major areas included in this category are:

 Social Care Investment - £650k. Assessment of the options available in 
respect of the refurbishment of Ascot House and a programme of 
technological innovations continued to be assessed. There is potential that, 
due to the ongoing option assessment, not all this budget will be spent in year 
and some may need re-phasing to 2017/18. 

 ICT projects - £266k. A number of projects currently remain on hold until the 
full effect of the reshaping agenda and its impact on the Council’s ICT 
infrastructure requirements is known. 

25. The table below provides a more detailed analysis by service area.

Table 9: Status by Service 
Area

Already 
complete

Under-
way Programmed Not yet 

Programmed
Children, Families & Wellbeing 54% 25% 16% 5%
Economic Growth, 
Environment &  Infrastructure 4% 68% 28% 0%

Transformation & Resources 5% 78% 9% 8%

Summary

26. The monitoring undertaken during the period has resulted in projected outturn 
expenditure of £42.55m. Whilst there is a total £41.61m of schemes for which 
there are known milestone dates there may be issues arising which could affect 
delivery between now and year-end. Also there are projects where delivery is 
outside of the Council’s control (e.g. Metrolink extension). All schemes will 
continue to be monitored and any change in expected delivery will be included in 
future reports.   

Page 74



13

 
Issues / Risks

27. The main risk in the area of the capital programme is the timely delivery of the 
programme and this situation will continue to be closely monitored and any 
issues will be reported as and when they arise.

Recommendations

28. That the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 19.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 385

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 AND MTFS 2018/19 AND 2019/20
	5 INCREASING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY ACROSS THE BOROUGH
	PART I Appendix A Physical Activity Vision V1.0

	6 BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 PERIOD 6 (APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2016)
	9 INCREASING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY ACROSS THE BOROUGH
	LEISURE Part II Appendix A Commercial Prospectus
	Leisure Part II Appendix 2
	Leisure Part II Appendix 3 - Capital Proposals Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


1

SPECIAL MEETING OF EXECUTIVE

15 NOVEMBER 2016

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
(Councillor John Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Stephen Anstee, Baugh, Miss Blackburn, 
Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, Cordingley, Cornes (part only), Coupe, Duffield, 
Fishwick, Freeman, Haddad, Hynes, Procter, Ross, Shaw, Taylor (part only), A. 
Western, Whetton and M. Young.
In attendance: 
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Interim Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert),
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop),
Programme Assurance Lead (Mr. P. Helsby),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Myers declared a Personal Interest in respect of Trafford Housing Trust 
and its Limelight development at Shrewsbury Street, and Councillor Lamb 
declared a Personal Interest in respect of his Board Membership of the Trafford 
Leisure Company.

43. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

There were no issues to be reported to this meeting.

44. EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 AND MTFS 
2018/19 AND 2019/20 

The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
which set out the Executive’s three year budget strategy proposals and detailed 
draft revenue budget proposals for 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2018/19 – 2019/20. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to raise initial questions in relation to the report; and it was noted that 
the proposals were subject to further development, consultation and review by 
Scrutiny prior to the Council’s determination of its budget in February 2017.



2

RESOLVED - 

(1)  That approval be given to the 2017/18 to 2019/20 proposed budget 
strategy, draft revenue budget and MTFS including the income and savings 
proposals for the purposes of consultation only; and to the referral of these 
proposals also to the Scrutiny Committee for their consideration.

(2) That the proposals be noted to increase Council Tax by 1.99% for the three 
years 2017/18 to 2019/20, and to levy the permitted 2% precept over the 
same period, which is only permitted to be allocated to adult social care.

(3) That the budget gap for the years 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 be noted.

(4) That it be noted that the draft proposals are subject to various consultation 
exercises and impact assessments, movements in core funding, specific 
grants, costing and robustness assessments.

(5) That it be agreed that the decision is to be deemed urgent for the reasons 
set out in the report, and thus not subject to call-in.

45. INCREASING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY ACROSS THE BOROUGH 

The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships submitted a report 
setting out the case for investing capital to improve and modernise the Council’s 
leisure centres. Investment was predicated on increasing usage of leisure centres 
with some consolidation of facilities to generate income sufficient to meet the 
capital costs over a reasonable period of time. The proposals were set within the 
context of ever increasing cost pressures on the health and social care system 
and the absolute imperative to secure improved health and wellbeing outcomes 
through a strategy of increasing levels of physical activity. An opportunity was 
provided for Members to raise questions on the report’s content. Further financial 
details relating to the proposals were set out in a report considered in Part II of this 
agenda. (Minute 48 refers.)

RESOLVED -

(1) That the Physical Activity Vision be adopted.

(2) That the recommendations of the Commercial Prospectus be noted and 
approved, in principle and subject to further consultation where required.

(3) That approval be given to the principle of the Council making a capital 
investment of £24.39m identified as necessary in the Commercial 
Prospectus for all three phases/lots of works and subject to the need for 
further Executive approval, of any investment, once detailed business 
cases are produced demonstrating sufficient income growth to fund the 
capital costs.

(4) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director, Resources in 
consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive, to procure project 



3

Executive (15.11.16)

management support and develop detailed schemes for the first two 
phases and release £250,000 to fund this development work.

(5) That approval be given to consultation on proposals for the closure of 
George H Carnall Leisure Centre and the consolidation of leisure services 
in that area at an improved Urmston Leisure Centre.

(6) That the proposals for the consolidation of golf facilities in the Flixton area 
be noted and that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director, 
Resources to enter into negotiations with existing providers to bring forward 
a detailed proposal in this regard. 

(7) That the appointment be approved of Trafford Leisure Community Interest 
Company Limited as the operator of leisure services at the Council’s leisure 
facilities and that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director, 
Resources in consultation with the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services to negotiate the terms of and enter into a new operating 
agreement to support the delivery the Physical Activity Vision.

46. BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 PERIOD 6 (APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2016) 

The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
which informed Members of the current 2016/17 forecast outturn figures relating to 
both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarised the latest forecast position 
for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. In response to a 
query, it was agreed that further information would be provided in relation to the 
profile of vacancies within the EGEI Directorate.

RESOLVED - That the content of the report and the changes to the Capital 
Programme as detailed in paragraph 19 of the report be noted.

47. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively.

48. INCREASING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY ACROSS THE BOROUGH 



4

Further to the report considered in Part I of this agenda (Minute 45 refers), the 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships submitted a report setting 
out financial details of the case for investing capital to improve and modernise the 
Council’s leisure centres. More details of the proposals and resolutions made in 
relation to this item are set out at Minute 45.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.45 p.m.


